

Case No. 14-56373

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

ERNEST DEWAYNE JONES,
Petitioner-Appellee,

v.

RON DAVIS,
Acting Warden of California State Prison at San Quentin,
Respondent-Appellant

**BRIEF OF HABEAS CORPUS SCHOLARS AND PROFESSORS AS
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER-APPELLEE ERNEST
DEWAYNE JONES AND SUPPORTING AFFIRMATION OF
JUDGMENT BELOW**

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
U.S.D.C. No. 09-CV-02158-CJC

The Honorable Cormac J. Carney, Judge

Kevin Bringuel (Bar. No. 196279)
11693 San Vicente Blvd. #343
Los Angeles, CA 90049
Telephone: (213) 805-8064
Facsimile: (213) 612-3773
Email: kevin@bringuel.net
*Counsel for Amici Curiae
Habeas Corpus Scholars and Professors*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iii

Interest of *Amici Curiae* 1

Summary of Argument 1

Argument..... 2

 I. This Court Should Dispense With the Exhaustion Requirement and Reach the Merits. Alternatively, Exhaustion Is Excused. 2

 A. Petitioner Did Not Exhaust His State Remedies Because Petitioner’s Claim Was Not Fairly Presented. 2

 B. This Court Should Dispense With the Exhaustion Requirement and Consider the Merits of Petitioner’s Claim. 5

 1. Requiring Exhaustion Would Aggravate the Constitutional Violation Petitioner Endures..... 8

 2. Exhaustion Is Futile Because This Court Cannot Avoid Adjudicating the Merits of Petitioner’s Claim. 9

 3. The Fact That Petitioner’s Claim Is Unexhausted Is Not Due to His Own Actions..... 12

 4. The Relevant Body of Law Has Evolved Considerably Since Petitioner Withdrew His State Habeas Petition Five Years Ago. 13

 C. Exhaustion Is Excused Under 28 U.S.C. § 2254(b)(1)(B)(ii)..... 14

 1. Congress Enacted § 2254(b)(1)(A)(ii) to Protect Petitioners’ Federal Rights from Being Improperly Adjudicated By Inadequate State Processes. 15

 2. Delay Renders California’s State Corrective Process “Ineffective” Under § 2254(b)(1)(A)(ii)..... 19

 II. Petitioner’s Claim Is Not Barred by *Teague v. Lane* Because the Rule Petitioner Seeks to Apply Is Substantive..... 24

Conclusion28

Appendix A: List of Signatories A-1

Certificate of Compliance With Rule 32(A)

Certificate of Service

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Aiken v. Spalding,
841 F.2d 881 (9th Cir. 1988) 2

Allen v. Ornoski,
435 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2006) 3

Atkins v. Virginia,
536 U.S. 304 (2002)..... 26

Bartone v. United States,
375 U.S. 52 (1963)..... 19

Boumediene v. Bush,
549 U.S. 1328 (2007)..... 19

Braden v. 30th Judicial Circuit Court,
410 U.S. 484 (1973)..... 5

Brock v. Selig,
390 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2004) 7, 13

Burton v. Stewart,
549 U.S. 147 (2007)..... 6

Coe v. Thurman,
922 F.2d 528 (9th Cir. 1991) 10, 22, 23

Darr v. Buford.,
339 U.S. 200 (1950)..... 16, 17

Day v. McDonough,
547 U.S. 198 (2006)..... 6

Duckworth v. Serrano,
454 U.S. 1 (1981)..... 15

Duncan v. Henry,
513 U.S. 364 (1995)..... 2

Fay v. Noia,
372 U.S. 391 (1963)..... 5

Franklin v. Johnson,
290 F.3d 1223 (9th Cir. 2002) 7

Frisbie v. Collins,
342 U.S. 519 (1952)..... 15

Gay v. Ayers,
262 Fed. App’x 826 (9th Cir. 2008) 22

Graham v. Florida,
560 U.S. 48 (2010)..... 26

Granberry v. Greer,
481 U.S. 129 (1987)..... 5, 12, 13

Gray v. Netherland,
518 U.S. 152 (1996)..... 2

Gregg v. Georgia,
428 U.S. 153 (1976)..... 4

Gutierrez v. Griggs,
695 F.2d 1195 (9th Cir. 1983) 7

Ex Parte Hawk,
321 U.S. 114 (1944)..... 15, 16, 17

Hayes v. Brown,
399 F.3d 972 (9th Cir. 2002) 24

Hensley v. Municipal Court, San Jose-Milpitas Judicial Dist.,
411 U.S. 345 (1973)..... 5

Holland v. Florida,
560 U.S. 631 (2010)..... 6

Lackey v. Texas,
514 U.S. 1045 (1995)..... 3, 4, 5, 14

Lambrix v. Singletary,
520 U.S. 518 (1997)..... 5

Leonard v. King,
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 174459 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 16, 2014) 12, 13

Lopez v. Schriro,
491 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2007) 2

Lueck v. Curry,
2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 89483 (E.D. Cal. Oct. 20, 2008)..... 2

Mackey v. United States,
401 U.S. 667 (1971)..... 25

Majors v. Warden,
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 39840 (E.D. Cal. Mar. 26, 2010)..... 22

Marino v. Ragen,
332 U.S. 561 (1947)..... 16, 19

Menendez v. Terhune,
422 F.3d 1012 (2005)..... 6

Moore v. Biter,
725 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2013) 26

Panetti v. Quarterman,
551 U.S. 930 (2007)..... 6

Penry v. Lynaugh,
492 U.S. 302 (1989)..... 24, 25, 26

Phillips v. Vasquez,
56 F.3d 1030 (9th Cir. 1995) *passim*

Roper v. Simmons,
543 U.S. 551 (2005)..... 26

Rose v. Lundy,
455 U.S. 509 (1982)..... 15

Schriro v. Summerlin,
542 U.S. 348 (2004)..... 24, 25

Simmons v. Blodgett,
110 F.3d 39 (1997)..... 6

Simmons v. Blodgett,
910 F. Supp. 1519, 1523 (W.D. Wash. 1996) 6, 22

Smith v. Mahoney,
611 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2010) 3

Teague v. Lane,
489 U.S. 288 (1989)..... 1, 2, 24

Valerio v. Dir. of the Dep’t of Prisons,
306 F.3d 742 (2002)..... 6

Walters v. Maass,
45 F.3d 1355 (1995)..... 6

Whorton v. Bockting,
549 U.S. 406 (2007)..... 24

California Cases

Yee v. City of Escondido,
274 Cal. Rptr. 551 (1990) 11

Other State Cases

Ex parte Maxwell,
424 S.W.3d 66 (Tex. Crim. App. 2014) 25

People v. Carp,
496 Mich. 440 (2014) 25

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., amend. VIII.....*passim*

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C.
§ 2254(b).....*passim*
§ 2254(b)(1)(A)..... 10, 15, 18, 19
§ 2254(b)(1)(B)..... 14, 15, 22

Other Authorities

Angela April Sun, Note, “‘Killing Time’ in the Valley of the
Shadow of Death: Why Systematic Preexecution Delays on
Death Row Are Cruel and Unusual, 113 Colum. L. Rev. 1585
(2013)..... 14

Brent E. Newton, “The Slow Wheels of Furman’s Machinery of
Death, 13 J. App. Prac. & Process 41 (2012) 14

Herbert Wechsler, “Federal Jurisdiction and the Revision of the
Judicial Code,” 13 Law & Contemp. Probs. 216 (Winter 1948)..... 17

Steven W. Allen, “Toward a Unified Theory of Retroactivity,” 54
N.Y.L.S. L. Rev. 106 (2009) 26

William F. Swindler, “State Post-Conviction Remedies and Federal Habeas Corpus,” 12 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 147 (1970)..... 16
